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♦ALSOP

Joseph Alsop, from England to New Haven.
Arms: Sable, three doves volant argent, leg

ged and beaked gules.
Crest: A dove volant holding in the beak an

ear of wheat. (See A496-A499a-A502).

ALSTON

John Alston, from England to North Caro
lina.

Arms: Azure, ten estoiles of six points, four,
three, two, one, or.

Crest: A crescent argent, charged with an
estoile or.

Motto: Immotus.
(See A36-A306-A496).

ALSTON
Arms: Azure, ten estoiles or; on a chief ar

gent a crescent inverted gules, between two
boars' heads couped sable.

Crest: A demi-swan wings expanded with a
crescent reversed gules, on each.

Motto: In altum. (See A496).

ALWARD

Arms: Azure, a fleur-de-lis between two
stars of eight points in bend, and two
increscents in bend sinister or.

Crest: Out of a ducal coronet a vested and
embowed dexter arm holding an anchor
and cable.

Motto: Verus et fidelis semper. (See A496).



28 DERIVATION OF SURNAMES

AUPEBAUAN: 1—Local, of Alfarez, Spain.
2—^An ensign. 3—^According to Halliwell, this
term is used by Ben Jonson and Beaumont
and Fletcher; Nares, on the authority of Harl.
M. S. 6804, affirms that it was in use in our
army during the civil wars of Charles I; it
is therefore possible that Alphraman may be
equivalent to the old corrupt 'ancient,' or en
sign (see E398).

A£FZN, ALPINE: Harrison says, "Pictish;
Alpin is the oldest form; a pet name, with
-in, diminutive^ ending; may be borrowed from,
or, more likely, cognate with Latin, Albinus";
"Hills, streams, and the M'Alpines are con
temporaries, but when did the M'Arthurs
come?";. Barber gives "Alpin, Scotish, elf"
(see E374-E398-E400-E411a-E420).

ALPORT: 1—Local, belonging to Alport,
Derbyshire. 2—Apparently the old port or
gate. 3—English; Old English, (e)ald, old,
and port; Latin porta, gate (E374-E420).

ALPRAni: 1—Local, of Alpraham, a parish
in Cheshire (see E398).

ALRED: 1—Personal. 2—(a) Temple-coun
sel; (b) old or sage counsel; (c) noble coun
sel. 3—(a) The Anglo-Saxon personal name
(E)alhred; Old English, (e)alh, a temple and
roed, counsel; (b) Anglo-Saxon, (e)aldred,
(e)ald, old, and roed, as above; (c) Anglo-Sax
on, Aethelred, aethel-e, noble, and roed as
above (see E420).

ALRIO, see Aldrich.
ALRIGHT, see Allwright.
ALS: 1—Local, from a place in Burlan,

county Cornwall (see E398).
ALSAGER: 1—Local, from a chapelry in

Cheshire (see E398).
ALSCHVNEER: 1—Personal. 3—Supposed

to be a corruption of Alexander, which in
Scotland is, in common parlance, pronounced
Elshiner (see E398).

ALSEPKRAN, ALSIPARN: 1—^Local. 2—
The hellish cliff, i.e., deep as hell. 3—Cornish
(see E413a).

ALSPORE: 1—^Local, belonging to Alsford
or Alresford, Hampshire. 2—Dweller at the
alder-tree ford. 3—^Anglo-Saxon, alres, geni
tive of air, alder-tree and ford (see E374-E398-
E420).

ALSIFARN, see Alsephran.
ALSON: 1—^Personal. 2—Son of all. 3—^All

is a diminutive of Allen (qv), and Alexander
(qy); also of the Anglo-Saxon personal name
Aella, Aelle, etc. (see E420).

ALSOP, see Allsop.
ALSTAN: 1—Local. 2—The stone hall or

old stone. 3—Teutonic; Norse, Hallstein;
Flemish, Allsteens; Anglo-Saxon, Alstan, Ale-
stan, Ealhstan (see E374-E413a).

ALSTEAD: 1—Local, of Alstead. See also
Halstead. 6—1273, Henry de Alstead, county
Essex (Hundred Rolls); 1273, Roger de Al-
sted, county Lincoln (Hundred Rolls); (see
B376).

ALSTON: 1—Local, of Alston, a parish in
county Cumberland; a chapelry in the parish
of Ashburton, county Devon; a township in
the parish of Ribchester, county Lancashire
and a chapelry in the parish of Overbury,

Worcester. 2—(a) The high-cliff hill;
(b) the town of Alsi. 3—Als, alsa, halse, cliff,

, Qun, hill; see Alesdon; Harrison says,^Belonging to Alston; the second element is
the common Old English, tun, estate, farm; the
first represents an Anglo-Saxon personal name
such as Aelle, Aegel-, Aethel-, Aelf-, etc., in
the genitive case; Alston, in Staffordshire was
e.g., Anglo-Saxon, Aelfw(e)ardes-tun. 5—1273,
Henry Al^ston, county Cambridge (Hundred
Rolls); 1216-1307, Ralph de Alleston, county
Salop (Calendarium Genealogicum) ;(se6 E374-
B376-E398-E413a-E420).

ALSTONE: 1—(a) Local, belonging to Al-
stone, a hamlet in the suburbs of Cheltenham,
and a chapelry in the parish of Overbury,
county Worcester; (b) personal. 2—(a) All's

stone or rock; (b) elf-stone, temple-stone, or
noble stone. 3—(a) The second element of this
name is the Old English stan, a stone, rock,
stone castle; the first represents an Anglo-
Saxon personal name such as Aelle, Aegel-,
Aethel-, Aelf-, etc., in the genitive case; Al
stons in Staffordshire was, e.g., Anglo-Saxon,
Aelfredes-stan; (b) from the Anglo-Saxon
personal names, Aelfstan, elf-stone, (E)alh-
stan, temple-stone, or Aethelstan, noble-stone;
Alstons is sometimes confused with Alston
(qv). 5—1664, Clare Alstons and John Witte-
wronge, marriage license (London, 11, p. 147);
(see E376-E420).

ALSVEAR: 1—Local. 2—Great cliff. 3—
Cornish, veor, cliff (see E413a).
^ALT, see Allt.
'ALTARIPA, see Hawtrey.

ALTARNUN, see Alternon.
ALTENA, VAN: 1—Local, of Altena, Nether

lands. 3—Dixon suggests that Altena may be
Alt hena, old hedge, or a place surrounded by
a hedge; from hena, which may be the root of
heining, a hedge (seeE374-E410).

ALTERIPE, see Hawtrey.
ALTERNON, ALTARNUN: 2—(a) Dweller

at the altar of the nun or (b) at the altar of
St. Nonna, the patron saint of the parish (see
E413).

ALTERWEN: 1—Local. 2—Dweller at the
oak moor. 3—Cornish, hal, moor, and derwyn,
oak (see E413a).

ALTHEA: 1—Occupational. 2—^The Hunt
ress. 3—Greek (see E390).

ALTHORP: 1—Local, belonging to Al-
thorp(e), Lincolnshire or Northamptonshire.
2—Dweller in .the old village. 3—^English;
Old English, (e)ald, old, and thorp; Old Norse,
thorp, village (see E410-E420).

ALTMAN: 1—Personal. 2—Old man. 3—
Anglo-Saxon, ealdman; German, altmann (see
E374-E410-E418).

ALTSnrLLER: 1—Personal. 2—Old miller.
3—German (see E410).

ALTOBASSE: Bardsley says, "Nickname;
possibly from the high and low range of voice;
but see legal 'alto et basso,' the submission of
all differences, high and low, to an adjudicator;
Bailey's Dictionary, 1742." Peter Alto-basse
is named in the Issues of the Exchequer (see
E376).

ALTON: 1—Local, belonging to Alton,
Staffordshire. 2—Dweller in the old farm,
manor, or village. 3—Old English, (e)ald, old,
and tun, manor, farm; however, Harrison
gives also the following, "But Alston, Hamp
shire, was the Anglo-Saxon, Aeweltun, the
farm by the spring: Old English, Aew(i)elm,
spring, source, fountain; while Alton or Alve-
ton, Staffordshire (the Domesday Elveton,
would be the Anglo-Saxon, Aelfantun, Aelfa's
farm; Anglo-Saxon, Aelfan-, genitive of Aelfa
from self, elf)"(see E374-E398-E413a-E420).

ALTREE (see also Alltrew): 1—Personal.
2—Old ruler. 3—Anglo-Saxon, aid, old, and
ric, rule; Old German, Alderich, Olderich, Al-
trih; English Aldrich, Oldridge, Altree (see
E398-E418).

ALTROP, see Althorp.
ALTRUE: 1—Personal. 2—All true. 3—

English (see E410).
ALTV: 1—Personal. 2—(a) Wild: (b) old.

3—Celtic, alty, wild; Gaelic, Allta; (b) Anglo-
Saxon, alt, alti, eald; French, alt (see E374-
E420).

ALUM, ALLAM (qv), ALLOM,. ALLUM: 1—
Local, from Hallam (qv), The name of par
ishes in the counties of Derby and York. 2—
Alla's home. 3—Ferguson says that Alum is
probably a local name, from ham, home and
the ancient name Alia, All, Allo (see E382-
E396-E398).

ALURED, see Alfred.
ALUREEUS: 1—Personal. 2—Elf-peace. 3—

Teutonic; Bannister says this name is in
Domesday Book as a tenant (see E413a).
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AXJ^zrUTT, see also Alnutt.
ALiarUTT, wmiam, Calvert co., Md., 1748;

was ensigrn in militia under command of
Capt. Samuel Isaacks, at Upper Hundred oj!
the Cliffs (M646).

AljliOM, Jeremy, brought from Eng. to Va.,
16—by Anthony Hoskins, Northampton co.
(V251).

A£]^OTT, Adam (b. Eng. 1610), came from
Southampton to N.E. in the ship "Bevis", 163S,
and settled at Newbury; tailor in the service
of Richard Dummer (6164).

AXi£OTT, Peter, brought from Eng. to Va.,
1655, by John Palmer, Norrhuniberland eo.
(V251).

ALliO'lTBON, Aaron, came in first fleet from
Eng. to S.C., as one of the 12 servants of
Capt. Florence O'Sullivan, to whom land grants
based upon Allouron's importation were issued
1672 and 1675 (S1173a).

AILIiSTAST, see also Alstadt.
Al^IiSTAST. aiartin, Oley tp., Phila. co.. Pa.,

paid quitrent on 150 acres of land before 1734
(P492).

AUtSTOM*, see also Alston.
AZiKSTOK' (Alston), John (prob. b. Odell or

Parvenham, Eng., 1666-d. St. John's, Berkeley,
S.C., 1719), s. of William Alston of Strixton;
came from Eng., prob. with Gov. John Arch-
dale to Carolina colony, 1694, and settled in
Berkeley co., S.C.; John Allston, Allstone,
Aldston (all same individual), had land war
rants as follows: 400 acres, Berkeley co.. May
3, 1698; 400 acres, Mar. 22, 1698/99; 500 acres,
Feb. V 1704; 400 acres, Nov. 4, 1705 (S.C.
Land Warrants); m. Elizabeth, widow of John
Harris of Berkeley co.; issue: 1-John (d. May,
1750), planter, St. George parish. Craven co.,
5.C., m. Deborah Simons(?), 5 children; m. 2d,
1748, Sarah Belin, widow, no issue; 2-William
(d. 1743/44), one time collector of customs for
Georgetown; m. June, 1721, Esther La Bruce
(1704-1781), dau. of Dr. Joseph La Bruce de
Marboeuf, m. Esther Robins, 11 children; 3-
Elizabeth, received 500 acres by* will of father,
1719; 4-Mary, received land by will of father,
1719; 5-Peter (d. 1749) of St. Thomas parish,
m. Sarah Bacot, 4 children; 6-Tomassin, re
ceived 500 acres by will of father (A306-
S1173a).

AZ&T, see also Alt.
A1mI,T (Anlt, also Olt), John (b. prob. in

Eng., 1606-living in Dover, N.H., 1679); sent
put from Eng. to N.H. by the patentee John
Mason, 1631; settled at Portsmouth, at Dover
from 1640; m. Remembrance ; issue: 1-
John; 2-Rernembrance, m. John Rand; 3 ,
a dau., m. Thomas Edgerly (G164).

AZ^ITMBT, George, resident in Va., 1653,
brought out to the colony, Diana Allumby, his
wife, in that year (V251).

AIiJjTTMBZY, William, brought from Eng. to
Va., 1637, by Arthur Smith, Isle of Wight co.
(V251).

AZl^irS, Peter, came from Rotterdam, via
Plymouth, Eng., to Phila. in the "St. Andrew,"
and took oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 9,
1749 (P498).

AXZVZT, Mary, brought from Eng. to Va.,
1656, by Mary Lewis, Northampton co. (V251).

AZZTir, see Allen, AUin.
AXZVK (often AUen), Matthew (d. Windsor,

Conn., 1671), perhaps s. of Samuel Allyn of
Chelmsford, co. Essex, Eng.; came from Eng.
to N.E., 1632, settled at Cambridge; freeman.
Mar. 4, 1635; rep. at March term general
court ,1636; at Hartford 1637, removing a few
yrs. later; rep., 1648-57, asst., 1658-67, commr.
for United Colonies, 1660 and 1664; in Eng.;
issue (perhaps all b. in Eng.); 1-John (d. Nov.
6, 1696), m. Nov. 19, 1651, Ann, dau. of Henry
Smith of Springfield, and g.dau. of William
Pynchon; had six daus., viz: Ann, m. Joseph
Whiting; Mary, m. Col. William Whiting; Mar
garet, m. William Southmayd of Middletown;
Martha, m. Aaron Cooke the third; Elizabeth,
m. Alexander Allen of Windsor, m. 2d, John

Gardiner of Gardiner's Island; John Allyn,
m. 2d, Hannah Lamberton, widow of Samuel
Wells, no issue; he was sec. of the colony,
successively It. and col., asst. in 1662, and was
of the council of Gov. Andros, 1687; left large
estate; 2-Thomas (d. Windsor, Feb. 14, 1696),
capt. in military service, m. Oct. 1658, Abigail,
dau. of Rev. John Warham, had 6 sons, 4
daus.; 3-Mary, m. June 11, 1646, Benjamin
Newberry, left issue (G164-M671i).

AZZYK, Bobert (b. Eng., 1608-d. New Haven,
Conn., 1683), bro. of William Allen of Man
chester, Mass, (qv); came from Eng. to N.E.,
1637, and settled at Salem, Mass.; admitted
to ch. 1642; removed to New London, Conn.,
1657, and later to Norwich, at its first settle
ment, 1659; constable 1669; returned to New
London, where Allyn's Point perpetuates Ms
memory; m. at Salem; issue: 1-John (bap. Sa
lem, May, 1642-d. New London, 1709), m. Dec.
24, 1668, Elizabeth, dau. of John Gager, 2
children; 2-Sarah (bap. Salem, May 1642), m.
Feb. 17, 1659, George Geer; 3-Mary (bap. Sa
lem, Nov. 19, 1648), m. Thomas Parke; 4-Han-
nah (b. New London, abt. 1651), m. Thomas
Rose 5-Deborah, m. after 1683, John Gager,
Jr. (E359a-G164-M669e).

ALZYN, Thomas (d. Bamstable, Mass., Nov.
1680, "at great age"), came from Eng. to N.E.
and settled at Barnstable, Mass., before 1644;
m. Winped (Winifred) ; m. 2d, , a
widow (name not given); issue (according to
Savage): 1-Samuel (b. Feb. 10, 1644-d. Nov.
25, 1726), m. May 10, 1664, Hannah (d. Oct. 23,
1711), dau. of Rev. Thomas Walley, had 3
sons, 2 daus.; 2-John (bap. Sept. 27, 1646), m.
abt. 1670, Mary Howland, had 4 children; re
moved from Barnstable with his family; 3-
Mehitable (bap. Nov. 26, 1648), m. June 1,' 1667,
Samuel Annable of Barnstable. Hughes in
"American Ancestry" (Vol. XI), names another
son, viz: 4-Thomas (b. Barnstable, 1655-d.
1696), m. 1688, Elizabeth, dau. of John Otis,
who had s. James (1691-1741), m. 1712, Su
sannah Lewis, and had issue (A317-G164-
M669e).

AZ.ZYN (Allen), Thomas (b. Eng., Apr. 1604-
d. Middletown, Conn., Oct.. 16, 1688), bro of
Matthew (qv), with whom he had extraordin
ary legal controversy (Trumbull's Colonial
Records, Vol. I, p. 211), came from Eng. to
Wethersfleld, Conn., 1636; freeman, 1652; rep.,
1656; later at Middletown, where he was dea
con; m. Martha (d. Middletown, Conn., 1690),
perhaps widow of Roger Jepson; in her will
she refers as "cousin" to Obadiah Allyn (d.
Middletown, Apr. 7, 1712); he was the son of
Samuel and was adopted by Thomas who had
no issue; he m. Oct. 3, 1669, Elizabeth Sanford;
m. 2d, Mary, dau. of John Savage; had 8 child
ren; name now "Allen" (G164-M669e).

AXiXiYK, William (d. Stonington, Conn., Sept.
7, 1671), m. and had issue (to whom he willed
his property): 1-John; 2-George; 3-Jane; 4-
Elizabeth; refers to his wife in will as though
she were living nr. Barnstaple, Devonshire,
Eng. (G164).

AZMAN, see also Alleman.
AZMAN, PblUp (b. 1737/38), came from (Ger

many to Ga., "with the late German servants,"
1745/46. and was admitted to Bethesda Orphan
House in Ga. (G192a).

AZiMBECK, Frlederlcb, came from Hotter-
dam to Phila. in the "Royal Union," and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., Aug. 15, 1750 (P498).

AZiMEBS, Kenry, came from Europe to
Phila. in the snow (ship) "Catherine," and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., May 28, 1742 (P498).

AIiMEBSON, Helnrlch (d. Bethlehem, Pa.,
1777), came from Moravia to Pa., 1742, and
settled at Bethlehem, where he was one of
the Moravian brethren (P492).

AZiMY (Almey or Almond), William (b. prob.
at Dunton-Bassett or South Kilworth, Leices
tershire. Eng., 1600-d. Portsmouth, R.I., abt.
Apr. 1677), only son of Christopher Almey of
South Kilworth; executor of father's estate,
1624; came from Eng. to N.E. 1631; went home
and returned with wife and 2 children in 1635,
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from Bng. In his youth; m. at Newtown, 1686,
Hannah (1667-Aug. 23, 1757), issue: 1-
Thomas (b. Sept. 7, 1687); 2-Richard (1726-
1776), deputy from Middletown to gen. assem
bly of Conn., 1764, had issue; 3-John; 4-^an-
nah; 5-Oeborah; 6-Amy; 7-Blizabeth (G164-
N206b).

A^SOP (^sup), Thomas (prob. b. Stratford-
on-Avon, ]^g., 1615-d.s.p., Stratford, Conn.,
abt. 1651), perhaps came from London to Bos
ton, Mass., with bro. Joseph Alsop (qv), in
ship "Elizabeth and Ann," 1635, and later
settled in Stratford, Conn. (G164).

ALSOPf Timothy, mariner. New Haven.
Conn., 1*646 (G164).

ALSOPP, Henry, brought from Eng. to Va.,
1648, by John Tiny, James City co. (V261).

AJ&80PP, Jo. (b. 1585), embarked at port of
London, Eng., May 15, 1635, to sail for Va. in
the "Plaine Joan" (H1249).

A&80PP, Bohert (b. 1617), embarked at port
of London, Eng., Sept. 1635, to be transported
to Va. in the "David" (H1249).

AZiSTAX>T, see also AUstadt.
A348TADT, Martin, came from Rotterdam to

Phila. in the ship "Mortonhouse," and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., Aug. 19, 1729; Anna
Judith Alstadt also is on the sailing list
(P498).

A1<8T0N', see also AUston.
ALSTON (AUston), John (bap. Felmersham,

Bedfordshire, Eng., Dec. 5, 1673-d. Chowan co.,
N.C., 1758), s. of John Alston of Parvenham,
Eng., and descended from a landed family of
Suffolk and Bedford; he came from Eng. to
Carolina colony, prob. in 1710; settled on Ben
nett's creek, where Gatesville, N.C., now
stands, in 1711; land-grants to sons in 1713;
Juror, 1715, grand-juror, 1721-24; justice of
the peace and associate justice, 1724-29; held
military rank of capt., major and col. after
1725; was sheriff of Chowan co., several terms;
vestryman St. Paul's parish; m. abt. 1700,
Mary (b. abt. 1687-d. after 1758), dau. of John
Clark, m. Mary Palin, of Pasquotank, N.C.; is
sue: 1-Joseph John (b. 1702-d. Halifax co., N.C.,
1781), owned 150 slaves and over 100,000 acres
of land at death; m. Elizabeth, dau. of Wil
liam Chancy, Sr., m. Deborah Simons; 4 chil
dren; m. 2d, Euphan, dau. of Willis Wilson,
of Norfolk CO. Va., m. Mary ; 5 children;
2-Solomon (d. 1784), m. abt. 1729, Ann (Nancy)
Hinton, 11 children; 3-William (d. 1743), m.
abt. 1735, Ann Kimbrough, 2 daus. (Ann m.
2d, 1748/49, Jeconias Yancey, and by him had
6 more daus. named Yancey); 4-Philip (d.
Warren qo., N.C., Nov. 20, 1783), m. 1746,
Winifred (d. 1795), dau. of Thomas Whitmel
of Bertie co., N.C.: 10 children; 5-James (d.
Orange co., N.C., 1761), m. after 1741, Chris
tian, dau. of George Lillington of Craven co.,
N.C., m. Hannah ; 5 children; 6-Mary, m.
Henry Guston, no issue; m. 2d, William
Seward, no issue; 7-Elizabeth, m. Samuel Wil
liams (whose will, probated Edgecomb co.,
N.C., Feb. 1754, names 4 sons); 8-Sarah, m.
Thomas Kearney (d. Aug. 1764), 2 sons, Ed-
mond and Philip; 9-Martha (prob. d.s.p.), m.
Chowan co., N.C., Jan. 29, 1752, to ; 10-
Charity (d. Northampton, Mar. 1764), m. abt.
1755 (as his 2d wife), John Dawson (d. 1761
or 1762), 2 daus., 1 son (A306-N283).

ALSWOHTH, wmiaiu, brought from Eng.
to Va., 1652, by Mr. John Browne, Northamp
ton CO., (V251).

ALSVPt see Alsop.
ALT, see also AUt.

ALT, Johanes (b.l698), came from Rotter
dam to Phila. in the ship "Queen Elizabeth,"
and took oath of allegiance to Pa.. Sept. 16,
1738; on ship's list as "age 40" (P498).

ALTBOH, Daniel, came from Rotterdam to
Phila. in the "Christian," and took oath of
allegiance to Pa., Sept. 13, 1749 (P498).

ALTBirBEBGBB, Johan, came from Rotter
dam to Phila., in the ship "St. Andrew" (by

ship's galley, up the Delaware from Cape
Henlopen), and took oath of allegiance to Pa.,
Sept. 24, 1737 (P498).

ALTEB, Jacob (b. Switzerland-d. Altar's
Mills, Cumberland co.. Pa., 1806), shoemaker;
came to Pa., abt. 1765, and located at Lititz,
Lancaster co., where he made shoes for the
patriot army during the Am. Rev.; in 1790, re
moved to Cumberland co., which he represented
in the state legislature, six or seven terms;
m. abt. 1768, Veronica Landis of Lancaster
CO., issue: 1-Veronica (b. Oct. 9, 1769), m.
Lawrence Lefevre (he m. 2d, Sarah Line), 8
children; 2-John (b. Sept. 13, 1771), m. Eleanor
Sheets, 8 children; 3-Jacob (b. Jan. 1, 1773-
d. West Pennsboro, Pa., June 29, 1839), rep.
Cumberland co., in Pa. legislature, 21 consecu
tive terms from 1814; m. Elizabeth Foutz (b.
nr. Hagerstown, Md., Apr. 19, 1768-d. Cumber
land CO., Pa., June 7, 1855), 9 children; 4-
David (b. Feb. 7, 1775), m. Miss Mell, 2 or
more children; 5-Esther (b. Feb. 28, 1777), m.
Michael Bear (d. Plainfield. Pa.), a Mennonite
preacher, 2- or more children; 6-Susannq,h
(b. Oct. 30, 1780-d. Mt. Rock, abt. 1840), m.
1800, Joseph Ritner (b. Berks co., Pa., Mar.
25, 1780-d. nr. Mt. Rock, Cumberland co., Pa.,
Oct. 16, 1869), s. of John Ritner, who emigrated
from Alsace, on the Rhine; Joseph Ritner was
rep. of Washington co. in the Pa. legislature
for 6 yrs., speaker of house of representatives,
2 yrs., gov. of Pa., 1836-38; director of the mint
at Phila., 1848; had 8 children; 6-Samuel (b.
Mar. 17, 1779-d. s. p.); 7-Henry (b. Oct. 25,
1774), m. Maria B. Rinehard, 11 children; 8-
Abranam (b. Mar. 13, 1787-a. unm.); 9-Mar-
garet (b. Mar. 23, 1790), m. Mr. McChillough
of Washington co.. Pa., no issue (P500a).

ALTBB, John, brought from Eng. to Va..
1642, by John Bayles (V251).

ALTHAM, Keinrich, came from Rotterdam,
via Cowes, to Phila., in the ship "Judith," and
took oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 15, 1748
(P498).

ALTHAM, John, gentleman, came from Eng.
to Md. in 1637, and settled at St. Mary's Hun
dred; summoned to appear before the gen.
assembly, excused his absence by reason of
sickness (M632).

ALTHATTS, Abraham (b. Germany, 1707),
came from Rotterdam to Phila. in the ship
"Brittania" of London, 1731; name appears on
original ship's list (P498).

ALTHATTS, Amdt, came from Rotterdam to
Phila. in the ship "Fane," and took oath of
allegiance to Pa., Oct. 17, 1749 (P498).

ALTHATTS, Joseph, was settled at Franconia
tp., Phila. CO., Pa., where he paid quitrent on
141 acres before 1734 (P492).

ALTHBAM, Simon, came from Eng. (per
haps) to Dover, N.H., abt. 1660; settled on
Martha's Vineyard, 1690; rep. gen. court, 1692;
m. Mary, dau. of Simon Butler; issue: l-Jethro
•^(bap. 1700), m. 1724, Mary, dau. of Rev. EJx-
perience Mayhew, m. Thankful Hinckley
(N140a).

ALTHUN, Peter (b.l714), came from Rotter
dam to Phila. in the ship "Lydia," and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 20, 1743; on
ship's list as "Peter Alden, age 29" (P498).

ALTHBB, John, Georgia, 1748; in partner
ship with Gaspar Holsteter (Aughester?), on
Apr. 21, 1748, was granted a small island, com
prising 234 acres fn Augustin creek, by court
of pres. and assts. of Ga. (G192a).

ALTHONXUSS (Aldamos), Johan Fried (b.
1716), came from Rotterdam to Phila. in the
ship "Lydia," and took oath of allegiance to
Pa., Sept. 27, 1740; also called "Fredrich Al
damos, age 24"; he was a fellow-passenger
of Peter Altonius (qv);(P498).

ALTONIUS (Aldamos), Peter (b. 1700), came
from Rotterdam to Phila, in the ship "Lydia,"
and took oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 27,
1740; also called "Peter Aldamos, age 40"; he
was a fellow-passenger of Johan Fried Al-
thoniuss Xqv);(P498).
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Al^l^STOir. see also Alston; see Bibliography, A36-A306.

Benjamin (b.1833)-Robert Francis Withers-Benjamin-William-John-John (b.1666).
Benjamin-Josias-John-John (b.l666). t v. t
Benjamin George-Josias "William-John-Josias-John-John (b.looo).
Charles-Peter-John (b.l666). ^
Charles Petigru-Robert P. Withers-l^njamin-William-John-John (b.l666).
Donald McK.-John Elias-John Hays-Pete^Pete^Jphn (b.l666).
Edward Francis-Peter Bacot-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
Francis-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John /ki
Francis C.-John Elias-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
George-John-Josias-John-John (b.l666). /V1eee^
Harroll W.-Edward Francis-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
James L.-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
John (b.l730)-William-John (b.l666).
John (b.l741)-William-John (b.l666).
John-John-John (b.l666).
John A.-John Elias-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b l666).
John E.-William Moore-William-JohivJohn (b.l666).
John H.-Edward Francis-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.loDo).
Joseph (b.l770)-Josias-John-John (b.l666). , t v.
Joseph Blyth (b.l833)-Joseph Waties-Benjamin-William-John-John (b.l666).
Josias (b.l777)-Josias-John-John (b.l666).
Peter-Joseph-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666). /uiccca
Peter B.-Edward Francis-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
Robert P. W. (b.1801)-Benjamin-William-John-John (b.l666).
Samuel-John-John (b.l666).
Samuel-Joseph-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
Samuel-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666). /kicrr^
Samuel J.-Peter Bacot-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
Samuel R.-William Moore-William-John-John (b.l666).
Thomas (b.l744)-William-John (b.l66<l). /uicces
Thomas-Edward Francis-John Hays-Peter-Peter-John (b.looD).
Thomas-Joseph-William-John (b.l 66 6).
Washington-William-John-John (b.l666).
Washington-William Moore-William-John-John (b.l666).
William (b.l724)-William-John (b.l666).
WILLIAM (b.l738)-John-John (b.l666).
WILLIAM (b.l756)-Joseph-William-John (b.l666).
William-Francis-Josias-John-John (b.l666). . t i.
William Allan (m.l864)-Joseph Waties-Benjamin-William-John-John (b.l666).
William J.-Peter Bacot-John Hay.s-Peter-Peter-John (b.l666).
William Washington-Benjamin-William-John-John (b.l666). nii9RA on2fio-.Pll2fin-

TfT.'y'w, see also Allen; see Bibliography, A36-A244-A317-C1126a-C1126d-CllZ6g CliZon
M669d-M670q-M671n-N140a-N140^
Aaron (b.l753)-Mathew-Mathew-Thomas-Mathew (d.l670).
Abiah (b.l761)-Solomon-Pelatiah-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
Alexander (b.l718)-Alexander-Alexander (d.l708.aet.49)
Alexander (b.l757)-Thomas-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
Alfred (b.l802)-Samuel-SAMUEL-Samuel-Robert-John-Robert (b.l6p8).
Allyn (b.l788)-JOB-Benjamin-Benjamin-Thomas-Thoma^Matthew (bap. 1604).
Amos W. (b.l822)-Stephen-Amos-Ebenezer-Robert-John-Robert (b.l6p8).
Avery H. (b.l800)-Amos-Amos-Ebenezer-Robert-John-Robert (b.l6p8). ,-aiv
Benjamin (b.l778)-JOB-Benjamin-Benjamin-Thomas-Thprnas-Matthew (ba:^ 1604). .
Benjamin (bap.l793)-Pitz John-prob. Benj.-Benj.-Benj.-Thomas-Thomas-Matthew (a.l670).Benjamin-James-James-Thomas-Samu^-Thomas (d.l680).
Calvin (b.l827)-Charles-James-James-Robert-John-Robert (^ISp).
Charles (b.l795)-Preeman-NATHAN-Robert-Robert-John-Robert (d.l683).
Charles Herbert-William Mason-Joshua (b.l800).
Chauncey (b.l802) -Henry-Joseph-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.1670).Chauncey-HeiUT-Henry-Joseph-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
Christopher <b.l706)-Robert-John-Robert (d.l683).
Christopher-Robert-John-Robert (b.l608).
DAVID (b.l759)-James-Robert-John-Robert (d.l683).
Ebenezer (b.l699)-Robert-John-Ro^rt (d.168^3). /k-i«aon
Ebenezer (b.l776)-Amos-Ebenezer-Robert-John-Robert (b.l608).
Edwin-Freeman-NATHAN-Robert-Robert-John-Robert (d. 1683).
Elezer-NATHAN-Robert-Robert-John-Robert (d-1683)
Elijah (b.l744)-Mathew-Mathew-Thomas-a^thew (d.l67p).
Elisha (b.l761)-Thomas-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
Elisha S. (b.l822)-Samuel G.-Samuel-SAMUEL-Samuel-Robert-John-Robert (b«1608).Ephraim (b.l739 or 47)-James-Robert-John^obert (d.l683).
Fitz J (bap.l788)-Fitz J.-prob. Benjamin-Benjamin-Benjamin-Thos.-Thos.-Matthew (d.l670).
George (b.l756)-Theophilus-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
Gilbert (b.l780)-Joseph-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-MatGiew (d.l670).Giles-Henry-Henry-Joseph-Thomas-Matthew-Tlmrnas-Matthew
Gurdon Spicer (b.l817)-Rufus-Rufus-Ebenezer-Robert-John-Robert (b.l608).Henry (b.l728)-Henry-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l67p).
Henry (bap.l799)-prob. Henry-Henry-Henry-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).Henry-Henry-Henry-Joseph-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
Horace (b.l805)-Freeman-NATHAN-Robert-Robert-John-Robert (b.l608).
Horatio Nelson (b.l805)-Oliver-Joseph-Thomas-Matthew-Thomas-Matthew (d.l6T0).
Isaac (b.l679)-John-Thomas (d.1679/80). ^ . _ . _ . .
Isaac B. (b.l797)-Amos-Amos-Ebenezer-Robert-John-Robert (b.l608).
Jabez (b.l779)-James-James-Robert-John-Robert (d.l683).
Jacob (b.1743) -Robert-Robert-John-Robert (d.1683).
James (b.l729)-James-Thomas-Thomas (d.l680).
James (b.l769)-James-James-Robert-John-Robert (d.l683). . •
James (b.l822)-Charles-James-James-Robert-John-Robert (d.l683).
James-James-James-Thomas-Samuel-Thomas (d.l680).
Job (b.l753)-Benjamin-Benjamin-Thomas-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
Job (b.l796)-JOB-Benjamin-Benjamin-Thomas-Thomas-Matthew (bap.1604).
John (b.l665)-Thomas-Matthew (d.l670).
John (b.l674)-John-Thomas (d.l680).
John (b.l695)-Robert-John-Robert (d.l683).
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A£POOS (Continued);

William (b.l732).
William (b.l732).
William (b.l732).George (b.l805)-George-John William (b.l732).

GeoJfl-Georll-jSfn William-Morris (will dated 1769).
"«»>•

George-Peter-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
George-Peter-John (b.l732).

William (b.l732).Harrison-George-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
Isaac-George-John (b.l732).
I^saac-Nicholas-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).

William (b.l732).
TftvJn William-Morris (will dated 1769)
inhn Matthias-Peter, Hunterdon co., Pa.John William (b.l732)

iJ'-\823)-Winiam-John-John William (b.l7S2).
John-Nicholas-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
John-Peter-John Wilhelm-John (b.l739).

dated 1769).Levi-John-J. William-John William (b.l732).
fctTf'iy William (b.l732).

mSSI "«»•
Nathan-John-J. William-John William (b.l732).
pltoUyer-Jota^blim)" (will dated 1769).
Phillp-P^er-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
Stephen ItjH.-Peter-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).

G.-George-John William (b.l732).
Wesley-Peter-George-John William (b.l732).

91)"Morris-John "William-Morris (will datAil 17bq^

Tan1Jo2? Hunterdon co., Pa.William-Adam R.-Matthias-John William-Morris (wiil dated 1769)
WIlliam-Geprge-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
Wllliam-Peter-George-John William (b.l732).
William G.-George-John (b.l732).
William Peter-Peter-John (b.l732).

Bibliography, A36-A182-N205-P498b.
Fredus-Peter Sigfridus-Peter (d.l697).

®^8'̂ ''i<3us-Peter Sigfridus-Peter (d.ca.l697).
at New Amsterdam 1657

Hamilton-Hermanus-James-Hermanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter ^d ' *
Harmanus (d.l779)-Peter-Jacobus-Peter (d.l697)
Harmanus-Peter-Wessells-Peter (d.l697).
Harmanus-Wessels-Peter (m.l664).
Hermanus (b.l762)-Hermanus-W^essels-Pieter-Pieter fd lfi7Q'̂

Jaco'bSS^j\oSbus^ " Weeeliue-Piker-PJeter (d.l697).
James ^.1769)-Harmanus-Wessells-Peter (d.l697).

(d.1697).

t^avi Rj?n"§?'I?|JJ®^"i®'"^®®"S®""anus-Petrus-Jacob, at New Amsterdam 1657
Luoa£pet«^"fridlfs®.p|te?(™^^ <d.l697). '

<a.oa.l697).

Peter-Wessels-Peter (m.l664).
®T®*'"?^®^"J®'®®^"s-Peter (d.l697).Sigfridus-Jacobus-Peter (d.l697).

Wessells-^ter-Wessells-Peter (d.l697).
Wm?i®i 7fiK?®w^®"^®^®(d l697).
wl?f ®'""®"2^®®®®^®-^®'̂ ®*' (d.l697).
wnilflm •^*eIi??"^®x"^^?"®'̂ ^®®s®^s- '̂ieter-Pieter (d,1697).Ta}in„ ®?T®'̂ ®^®^"''̂ ®^®ob"s-Peter (d.l697).

ohh-Richard (d.1718).
(d.l718).

(d.l718).
Rlcht^d rd*iRl9^"§l®!j®'''A'S!®|}®r<^-^^®^ard (d.l718).^2)-Richard-Richard-John-Richard (d.l7l8)
r}«i} ^"mi? '"®'®"SJ®^®'''d-Richard-Richard (d.l718)

(d.l718,aet.58).Robert-Thomas-Richard (d.l718).
^omas-Thomas-Richard (d.l718).

^fred-J™?jam«.jl°hn"b'̂ Bibliography, A86-A306-IAG46.
Alfred Augustus %mV)'-WnViam '̂ f"^®®"®o^o"^on-John-John-John (b.1610).
Alfred

w ,
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ALSTON (Continued):
Andrew-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John r i, /'v.iRin^
Archibald D. (b.l817)-Nicholas Faulcon-THOMAS WHITMEL-Philip-John-John-John (b.1610),Arthur li. J.-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673). t5i,4ih« •rny^r^
Auguston or Guston (m.l847)-Guston-Saniuel Williams-Saml. W.-Wm.-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Benjamin (b.l774)-William-Phillip-John (b-1673).
Benjamin-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Benjamin Hardee (b.l793)-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Benjamin Hardee (b.l806)-Phllip-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Bennett Perry-Thomas Nicholas-Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas Whltmel-Philllp-John (b.l673).
Blake B. (d.l858)-Joseph John-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Bryant Grimes-Thomas Nicholas-Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas Whltmel-PhlllSp-John (b.l673).
Charles (b.l826)-Thomas pinckney-WILLIAM-Joseph-Willlarn-John (b.l666).
Charles-Willis-James Wright-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Charles B.-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673). /v>1C7q^
Charles Brodie-Nathaniel Macon-John Jones-Joseph John-Joseph John-John
Charles Julian-Archibald Davis-Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas Wnitmel-Philllp-John (b.l673).
Crowell Hines-Robert-Gideon-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.167 3;.
Daniel-Thomas C. M.-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Drew-James-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Drew-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673). ,•-or..,,, tu
Duthile C.-Kemp Plummer-Alfred-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).Edgar (b.l827)-Willls-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673). ,
Edward-Archibald Davis-Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Edward-Edward-Edward-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John
Bdward-Willis-James Wright-Willis-Joseph,John-^ha (b.l673)
Edward Faulcon (b.l833)-Samuel Thomas-Samuel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Edward T.-Alfred-Alfred-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Erasmus Gallatin (b.l809)-Gideon-John-Joseph Jc^n-John (b.l673).
Euphan Wilson-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b. 1673).
Poster-Leonidas-Willis-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673). t«i,« -
Prank A.-Archibald Davis-Nicholas Paulcon-Th^as Whitmel-Phillip-John
Prank Ballard-Kemp Plummer-Alfred-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
George-WIDLIAM-Solomon-John (b.l673).
George L.-John-James-John (b.l673). /vie»To\
George W.-George W.-Philip Guston-Phillip-John (b.l673). ----v
George Washington (b.l799)-Joseph Job?"Joseph John-John (b.l673)^
George Washington (b.l839)-Nathaniel Kimbrough-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
Gideon (b.l813)-Robert West-John-Joseph John-Jplm (b.l673).
Gideon-Gideon-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Gldeon-Selby-Gideon-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Gideon-Thomas C. M.-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Gideon Branch (b.l827)-Gideon-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Gordon-Willis-James Wright-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Guston (b.l793)-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Guston (b.l815)-John-James-Solomon-John (b.]^73). t>usiu« t^v.^
Guston or Auguston (m.l847)-Guston-Samuel W.-Samuel W.-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Guston-Hardaway-John-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Harv6y Cls-ude-Robert-Gideon-John-Gidcon-John-Joseph John-John (u.loTo).
Henry-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Henry-James-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Herbert-Alfred-Edward-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Howard-Alfred-Edward-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l6(3).
Hubbard W. (b.l789)-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Isaac-Philip Lewis-John-Solomon-John (b.l673).
J. W. (in Tex.)-Calvin J.-Absalom-John-James-John (b.l67o).
J. W. Nathaniel-John Jones-John Jones-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Jack-James-John-James-Solomon-John 0^1673). ..v, wnuo«, t«i,«
Jacob Motte (b.l821)-Thomas Pinckney-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666).
James (b.l774)-WILLIAM-Solomon-John (b.l673).
James (b.l785)-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
James (b.l791)-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
James-David-John-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
James-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l67o).
James-James-John-John-John (b.l610).
James-James-John-James-Solomon-John (b.1673).
James-James-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).

' James-Philip-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
JamBS-Thonias C. M.-John-Gideon-John-Joseph \
James-Willis-James Wright-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
James Johnson (b.l803)-Philip-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
James Madison-Lemuel James-Solomon-Solomon-John (b.l673).
James Merriman-James Asbury-John^AMES-James-John (1x1673).-
James Wright <b.l818) "Joseph John-Willis-^sephJ^^^
James Yancey-James Tancey-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
Jesse Atherton (b.l807)-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Joe-Solomon-John-Jam§s-Solomon-John (b.l673).
John (b.l735)-Solomon-John-John-John (b-1610).
John (b.l820)-John-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
John (b.l845)-John H.-James Wright-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
John-Hardaway-John-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
John-James-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
John—John—James—John (b.l673). t *^v. Tmntn i-l-l /k irrr^
John-John Ashe-William Algernon-WILLIAM-Jpseph-William-John (b.l666).
John-Joseph Edwin-John-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
John-Philip-Philip-Jbseph John-John (b.l673).
John-Thomas C. M,-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
John-William-John-Solomon-John (b.l673).
John A.-David-John-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
John Ashe (b.l818)-William Algernon-William-Josei^-William-John (b.l666).
John Crowell-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.ipS). 1C7o^
John Davis (b.l841)-Samuel Thomas-Samuel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
John Henry-Thomas-Thomas-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
John Johnson (b.l801)-Philip-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
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Al^STOir (Continued):
John Joseph-William-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
John McCoy-Phillip-Solomon-John (b.l673).

RuUedge (b.l835)-Thomas Pinckney-WILHAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666)
John T.-John Theodore-John-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
John Wesley-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
Joseph (m.l800)-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666).
Joseph-John-JOSEPH JOHN-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Joseph-JOSEPH JOHN-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Joseph-Thomas-John Ashe-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666)
Joseph Alexander (b.l842)-James Asbury-John-JAMES-James-John "(b.l673).
Joseph Hawkins-Augustus-Robert West-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Joseph John (b.ca.l804)-Joseph John-John-Joseph John-John-John-John (b.l610).
Joseph John (b.l814)-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Joseph John (d.l831)-WIL,LIS-Joseph John-John-John-John (b.l610).
Joseph John (b.l835)-William Williams-Lemuel J.-Solomon-Solomon-John-John (bap, 1673).
Joseph John (b.l835)-William Williams-Lemuel James-Solomon-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Joseph William-Samuel Williams-Samuel-Williams-William-Phillip-John (b.l673)
Jumus-Joseph John-Gideon-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Kemp-Joseph John-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Kemp Plummer-Kemp Plummer-Alfred-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Lemuel (d.l818)-John-James-John (b.l673).
Lemuel-James-John-James-John (b.l673).
Lemuel-Lemuel James-Solonion-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Lemuel Lovatt (b.l827)-William Williams-Lemuel James-Solomon-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Leonidas (b.l823)-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b,1673).
Lewis-Philip Lewis-John-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Major W. (d.l852)-Joseph John-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Matthew C. W.-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Medicus (b.l784)-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Medicus Alexander Johnson (b.l810)-Philip-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Moses-Japhet-David (d.l805), a Tory (N206q).
Nat Macon-Nathaniel Macon-John Jones-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673)
Nathaniel Charles (b.l822)-John-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
Nathaniel Macon (b.l801)-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Nathaniel Yancey (b.l830)-William Jeffreys-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
Nicholas Faulcon-Alfred-Edward-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Nicholas Paulcon-Archibald Davis-Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Nicholas Faulcon-Edward-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Orin or Oroondates-William-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Oroondates or Orin-William-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Philip-James-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Philip-John-James-John (b.l67Y).
Philip-Philip-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Philip G.-Philip Guston-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Philip Guston (b.l843)-Samuel Thomas-Samuel-Phlllip-John (b.l673).
Philip Guston-George W.-Philip Guston-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Philip Henry-WILLIAM-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Philip James-William Hinton-WILLIAM-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Philip Kearney Dawson (b.l811)-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673)
Philip Williams Whitmel (b.l813)-Philip-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Robert-Junius A.-Gideon-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Robert A.-Willis W.-Robert West-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Robert Lee-Robert-Gidebn-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Robert P.-John Jones-John Jones-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673)
Robert W. P. (b.l809)-Joseph John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Robert West-JOHN-Joseph John-John-John-John (b.lBlO).
Robert Williams-Samuel Thomas-Samuel-Phillip-John (b 1673).
Rowland-John Ashe-William Algernon-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666).
Samuel-John-PHILIP-Joseph John-John (b.l67S).
Samuel-Samuel Williams-Samuel Williams-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Samuel Clark-Charles J. P.-Willis-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Samuel Thomas-Samuel Thomas-Samuel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Solomon-WILLIAM-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Solomon (b.l768)-John-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Solomon (b.lT84)-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Solomon Williams-Samuel Thomas-Samuei-Phlllip-John (b.l673).
Spencer (b.l843)-Micajah Thomas-James Wright-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Spencer (d.l859)-James Wright-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Thomas (b.l781)-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Thomas (b.l817)-John-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Thomas-Hardaway-John-James-Solomon-John (b.l673)"^
Thomas-Henry-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Thomas-Henry-Solomon-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Thomas-James-John-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Thomas-Samuel Williams-Samuel Williams-William-Phillip-John (b.l673)
Thomas-Thomas C. M.-John-Gideon-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Thomas Burges-William Williams-Lemuel James-Solomon-Solornon-John (b.l673).
Thomas Franklin (b.l836)-Nathaniel Kimbrough-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b.l673)
Thomas Ly^h-John Ashe-William Algernon-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666)
Thomas M.-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673). vu.xooo;.
Thomas Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas N.-Nicholas F.-Thomas Whitmel-Phillio-John fb 16731
Thomas Peterson-Joseph John-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673) th.i673).
Thorns Pinckney (b.l832)-Thomas Pinckney-WILLIAM-Joseph-'William-John (b 1666)
Van Wyck-Alfred-Edward-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673)
™ney S.-Hardaway-John-James-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Waldemar-William Jeffreys-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
Walter-Thomas Nicholas-Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas Whitmel-Phillin-John rb 1673)
Whitmel Hardee-WIlliam-Phillip-John (b.l673). jrminp jonn CD.ib73).
William (b. 1777)-William-Phillip-John (b.l673).
William-James-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Wilham-John-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
William-John-JOSEPH JOHN-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Wilham-John Ashe-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666).
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Willlam-Joseph-'William Algernon-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.lt66).
WILLiIAMT-Joseph John-John-John-John (b.l610).
William-Joseph John-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
WILL»IAM-Philip-John-John-John (b.l610).
William-Solomon-John-John-John (b.l610).
William-William-John-Solomon-Jolin (b.l673).
William (m.M.Motte)-Joseph-William-John
William Ohauncy-William-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
William Faulcon (d.1854)-Samuel-Phillip-John
William H.-George W.-Philip Guston-Phillip-John (b.l673).
William Henry (b.l826)-William Williams-Lemuel Jaraes-Solomon-Solomon-John (b.l673).
William Jeffreys (b.l800)-Nathaniel-JAMBS-James-John, N.C)., 1725.
William Jeffreys Cade (b.l825)-William JefCreys-Nathaniel-JAMES-James-John (b.l673).
William John-James-John-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.l673). /kirrr^
William Joseph (b.l829)-Thomas Pinckney-WILLIAM-Joseph-William-John (b.l666).William L-David-John-Philip-Joseph John-John (b.1^3). /K1R79^
William Medicus (d.l896)-Samuel Williams^illiam-Phim^ /hiR77^
William Medicus-Samuel Williams-Samuel Williams-WiUian^yilip-John (b.l6^^
William Thorne-Archibald Davis-Nicholas Faulcon-Thomas ^^itmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
William Thorne-Edward-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l673).
Willis-Charles Julian Poydroas-Willis-John-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Willis (Calif.)-Henry-Willis-Joseph John-John (b.l673).
Willis-Henry-Solomon-Solomon-John (b.l673).
Willis-James-John-James-Solomon-John (b.1673).
Willis-James-Philip-Joseph ^hn-John (b.l673).

AKTBS, see Bibliography, A36-P500d.
Benjamin F. (b.l816)-John-Johan Jacob (mjca.1768).
David (b.l807)-John-Johan Jacob (m.ca.l768).
Franklin (b.l831)-Jacob-Jacob-Jacob (d.l806).
Jacob (b.l804)-John-Johan Jacob (m.ca.l768).
John (b.l801)-John-Johan Jacob (m.ca.l768).
Joseph (b.l795)-John-Johan Jacob (m.ca.l768).
Simon S. (b.l810)-John-Johan Jacob (m.ca.l768).

ABFABEZ, see Bibliography, A36. ai„
Thomas V. Diego, settled at Mobile, Ala.

ABVSBSOir, see Bibliography, M670s.
Rufus G. (b.l820)-George-GBOR(5B (b.ca,1750).

AXVBT, see Bibliography, A36.

iee^^alto Afford; see Bibliography, A36-A202-A310-A317-B2124-C1126g-J134-
M669d-M670J-M670m-N149g.
Aaron (b.l713)-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (d.l687).
AARON (b.l734)-Noah-Bbenezer-Alexander (hap.1627).
Aaron (b.l749)-Aaron-Thomas-Thomas-Alexande.r (bap.1627).Aaron fb 1774)-BELA-Aaron-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Aaron Moses (b.l841)-Jasper-Medad-SETH-Joseph-Joseph-Ebenezer-Alexander (bap.1627).
Abiathar (b.l774)-JONATHAN-Jonathan-Jonathan-Alexander (bap.1627).Abiathar-Jehiel-Jehiel-Jonathan-Jonathan-Alexander (d.l687). 1R97^
Abiathar French (b.l818)-Jehiel-JEHIEL-Jon^han-Jon^han-Alexander
Abner Whiting (b.l802)-Blihu-ELIHU-Elisha-Thomas-Thomas-AlexandeT (bap.iep).
Adam Riley (b.l836)-Simeon-SETH-Joseph-Joseph-Ebenezer-Alexander (bap.1627).
Addison Porter (b.l829)-WillIam-BELA-Aaron-Thomas-Thomas-AIexander (bap.1627).
Alanson (d.1862-63)-Gad-Gad-John-Thomas-Alexander (d.l687).
Alexander (b.l721)-Benedict-Jeremiah-Benedict (d-1683).
Alexander (b.l752)-Benedict-Benedict-Jeremiah-Benedict (d.l6S3).
Alfred Augustus (b.l815)-Almorine-JOSIAH-Josiah-Benjainin-Alexander
Alfred Bulkingham (b.l825)-Alfred-Caleb-ELIJAH-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Allen McLean (b.l840)-Alpheus-Caleb-ELIJAH-John-Thomas-^exander (bap.1627).
Alvan (b.1833)-Epephus-Zerah-GAD-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Alvin (b.l794)-GAD-GAD-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.lb27).
Alvin Wesley (b.l822)-Julius-Seth-GAD-John-Thomas-Alexander ^ap.l627). «1co7^
Alwyn Alonzo (b.l839)-Alonzo Alwyn-John-JOHI^Elisha-Thomas-Thos.-Alexander (bap.1627).
Andrew Jackson-David-Alexander-OBED-Asahel-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Ariel (b.l776)-AZARIAH-John-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).

. Ariel (b.l807)-Bezaleel-AZARIAH-John-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Arklymeny (b.l765)-THOMAS GOULD-Asahel-Thomas-Thomas-Alepnder (bap.1627).
Asa Russell (b.l829)-Russell-prob. Blisha-Elisha-Asahel-Thomas-Thos.-Alexander (bap.1627).
Asahel (b.l810)-WilUam-Asahel-Asahel-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Ashbel W. (b.l801)-Ashbel-SBTH-Seth-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Augustus (b.l834)-Martin-SAUL-Saul-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Austin Davis (b.l845)-Gad White-Gaius-GAD-GAp;John-^omas-Alexander (hap.l62p.
Austin Dwight (b.l834)-Benjamin-Ira-BENJAMIN-Josiah-Ben3amin-Alexander (bap.1627).
Austin White (b.l838)-Alanson-GAD-GAD-John-Thomas;Alexander (bap.1627).
Azariah Benj. Brainard-Helaz-Bezaleel-AZARIAH-John-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Banks Conklin (b.l842)-George Bulkley-John-JOHN-Elisha-Thos.-Thos.-Alexander (bap.1627).
Benedict (b.l757)-Benedict-Benedict-Jeremiah-Benedict (d.l683).
Benjamin (b.l695)-Benjamin-Alexander (d.l687).
Benjamin (b.l739)-Josiah-Benjamin, Northampton, Mass.
Benjamin (b.l762)-Moses-John-John-Thomas-Alexander (d.l687).
Benjamin-Jeremiah-Benedict (d.l683). , ™ ^
Benjamin (b.l813)-WILLIAM-Elisha-Joseph-Ebenezer-Alexander (bap.l62p.
Benjamin (b.l829)-Lyman-Asahel Gould-Asabel-Asahel-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Benjamin A.-WILLIAM-Blisha-Joseph-Ebenezer-Alexander (d.l687).
Benjamin Bromley (b.l835)-Thaddeus-Joseph-Joseph-Ebenezer-Alexander (bap.1627).
Beriah (b.l754)-Jonathan-Jonathan-Alexander (d.l687L ^
Bezaleel (b.l809)-Chester-Bezaleel-AZARIAH-John-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Brewster Clark (b.l837)-William B.-Butler-DANIEL-Thos.-Thos.-Thos.-Alexander (bap.1627).
Brewster Clarke (b.l812)-Butler-DANIEL-Thomas-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Broughton (b.l802)-Calvin-SAMUEL-GAD-John-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Bulis-Alexander-OBED-Asahel-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).
Butler (b.l818)-Elijah-DANIEL-Thomas-Thomas-Thomas-Alexander (bap.1627).


